

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY**

Case No. 05-3619(JHR)

Albert W. Florence,

Plaintiff,

-against-

**Board of Chosen Freeholders of the County of
Burlington; et. al.**

Defendants.

**REPLY BRIEF SUPPORTING OPPOSITION TO
DISCOVERY MOTION POST TERMINATION**

July 19, 2013

Law Offices of Michael V. Calabro
Michael V. Calabro, Esq.
Drafted by Susan Chana Lask, Esq.
466 Bloomfield Avenue, Suite 200
Newark, New Jersey 07107
(973) 482-1085

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. LAW AND ARGUMENT.....	2
A. The Discovery Motion is Procedurally Improper.....	2
B. The Magistrate and this Court Do not Have Jurisdiction to Hear a Post Termination Discovery “Motion for Production of Documents”. ...	2
i. Magistrate Schneider has No Authority over the Present Motion.....	2
ii. Ancillary Jurisdiction of The Court Does Not Exist. The “Motion” Is Not Related to a Settlement.....	2
C. Florence’s Accusation of Settling Under “Threats” is a Material Misrepresentation.....	5
D. The September 22, 2012 Fee Agreement Between Ms. Lask and Florence is Valid.....	6
E. Florence Complains of His Own Unclean Hands that Prevented Essex from Disbursing the Settlement He Agreed to and Prevented Ms. Lask to Do a Final Accounting.....	7
E. Florence Used Ms. Lask to Continue Representing Him Without Being Paid and Settle Based on His Promises to Pay Her , Then Once She Obtained an Extraordinary Settlement for Him He Retained Adversary Counsel Ribak to File False Claims Against Ms. Lask So He Can Renege on His Promises....	8
F. Florence’s Counsel Ribak is Clearly in Conflict With Florence’s Best Interests as His Filings are Not Only Patently False but He is Arguing Against Florence by Compelling Quantum Meruitt which Would Defeat Any Remittance to Florence That Ms. Lask More Than Fairly Provided for Him.....	9
H. Florence Fictionalized an IOLTA Issue to Interfere With This Court’s Impartiality So It Would Reopen the Case on a Baseless and Procedurally Improper Motion.....	10
I. This Court Should <i>Sua Sponte</i> Sanction Ribak and Florence.....	10
III. CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Statutes:

<i>L. Civ. R. 41.1(b)</i>	2,4
<i>L. Civ. R. 103.1(a)</i> "	2,4
RPC 1.2(c).....	6
<i>RPC_1.5(c)</i>	2,7,9
<i>Rule 4:42-9(b)</i>	9
NJ R. 1:21-7(f).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 636(b)(1)(A).....	2
42 USC §1983.....	4
N.J.S.A. 2A:161A1.....	12

U.S. Const. art. III	2
<u>Cases & Other Citations:</u>	
Restatement (Third) of the Law Governing Lawyer§ 44, cmt. d (2000).....	10
<i>Brass Smith, LLC v. RPI Industries, Inc.</i> , 827 F. Supp. 2d 377 (DNJ 2011).....	4
<i>Cintron v. State of NJ</i> , Civil No. 10-195.....	5,6
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64, 58 S.Ct. 817, 82 L.Ed. 1188 (1938).....	6
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3 rd Cir., 2000).....	6
<i>GNOC, Corp. v. Director, Div. of Taxation</i> , 328 N.J.Super. 467, 477, 746 A.2d 466 (App.Div.2000).....	7
<i>Ins. Corp. of Ireland, Ltd. v. Compagnie des Bauxites de Guinee</i> , 456 U.S. 694, 701-02, 102 S. Ct. 2099, 72 L. Ed. 2d 492 (1982).....	2
<i>Kant v. Seton Hall University</i> , 422 Fed.Appx. 186 (3 rd Cir, 2011).....	6
<i>Knoepfler v. The Guardian Life Insurance Co. of America, et al.</i> , 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 75918 (DNJ 2010).	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375, 377, 114 S. Ct. 1673, 128 L. Ed. 2d 391 (1994).....	2
<i>Lovell Mfg. Corp. v. Export-Import Bank of the United States</i> , 843 F.2d 725, 734 (3d Cir. 1988).....	3
<i>Markowitz v. Northeast Land Co.</i> , 906 F.2d 100, 106 (3d Cir. 1990).....	3
<i>Newark Branch, NAACP v. Township of West Orange, N.J.</i> , 786 F.Supp. 408, 423 (D.N.J. 1992).....	5
<i>Metro. Life Ins. Co. v. Hayes–Green</i> , No. 07–cv–2492 (WJM), 2008 WL 2119976, at *1 (D.N.J. May 20, 2008)...	6
<i>Novinger v. Lesonal-Werke</i> , 809 F.2d 212, 217 (3d Cir. 1987).....	3
<i>Perna v. Electronic Data Systems Corp.</i> , 916 F. Supp. 385 (D.N.J. 1995).....	10,11
Rubenstein, 20 N.J. at 365; Smith, 343 N.J. at 499.....	5-6
<i>R.M. v. Supreme Court of N.J.</i> , 190 N.J. 1, 4, 918 A.2d 7 (2007).....	9
<i>Twp. of W. Orange v. 769 Assocs., LLC</i> , 198 N.J. 529, 542, 969 A.2d 1080 (2009).....	9,10
<i>United States of America et al v. The Cooper Health System, et. al</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. Lexis 56809 (DNJ, 4/22/13).	3
